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Chief Justice Michael P. Boggs 
Chair 

Supreme Court Nathan Deal Judicial Center 
330 Capitol Avenue, S.E. 

1st Floor, Suite 1100 
Atlanta, GA 30334 

P: 404-657-3470 
F: 404-656-2253 

boggsm@gasupreme.us 

Presiding Justice Nels S.D. Peterson 
Vice-Chair 

Supreme Court Nathan Deal Judicial Center 
330 Capitol Avenue, S.E. 

1st Floor, Suite 1100 
Atlanta, GA 30334 

P: 404-656-3470 
F: 404-656-2253 

petersonn@gasupreme.us 

Chief Judge Amanda H. Mercier Court of Appeals Nathan Deal Judicial Center 
330 Capitol Avenue, S.E. 

Suite 1601 
Atlanta, GA 30334 

P: 404-656-3450 
F: 404-651-6187 

merciera@gaappeals.us 

Vice Chief Judge Trenton Brown III Court of Appeals Nathan Deal Judicial Center 
330 Capitol Avenue, S.E. 

Suite 1601 
Atlanta, GA 30334 

P: 404-656-3450 
F: 404-651-6187 

brownt@gaappeals.us 

Judge William “Bill” Grady 
Hamrick III 

Georgia State-Wide 
Business Court 

Nathan Deal Judicial Center 
330 Capitol Avenue, S.E. 

Suite BC320 
Atlanta, GA 30334 

P: 404-656-3080 hamrickb@gsbc.us 

Judge John E. Morse 
President, CSCJ 

Superior Court 
 

Eastern Judicial Circuit 
Chatham County Courthouse 

133 Montgomery St., Suite 213 
Savannah, GA 31401 

 

P: 912-652-7236 jemorse@chathamcounty.org 

 

 
Vice Chief Judge Ann B. Harris 

President-Elect, CSCJ 

 
Superior Court 

 
Cobb Judicial Circuit  

Chatham County Courthouse 
70 Haynes Street 

Marietta, GA 30090 

 
P: 770-528-1822 
F: 770-528-8141 

ann.harris@cobbcounty.org 
 

Judge D. Jay Stewart 
1st JAD 

Superior Court Atlantic Judicial Circuit 
Evans County Courthouse 

P.O. Box 842 
Claxton, GA 30417 

P: 912-739-4922 
F: 912-739-4950 

jaystewart217@hotmail.com 
stewart.judicial.assistant@gmail.com 

Judge Melanie B. Cross 
2nd JAD 

Superior Court Tifton Judicial Circuit 
PO Box 7090 

Tifton, GA 31793 

P: 229-386-7904 melanie.cross@tiftcounty.org 

 
Judge W. James Sizemore, Jr. 

3rd JAD 

 
Superior Court 

 
Southwestern Judicial Circuit 

PO Drawer 784 
Americus, GA 31709 

 
P: 229-924-2269 
F: 229-924-1614 

 
wjsizemorejr@gmail.com 
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Chief Judge LaTisha Dear Jackson 
4th JAD 

Superior Court Stone Mountain Judicial Circuit 
556 N. McDonough Street 

Room 7220 
Decatur, GA, 30030 

P: 404-371-4710 ldearjackson@dekalbcountyga.gov 

Chief Judge Ural D. Glanville 
5th JAD 

Superior Court Atlanta Judicial Circuit 
T-8905 Justice Center Tower 

185 Central Avenue SW 
STE T-8905 

Atlanta, GA 30303 

P: 404-612-8591 
F: 404-893-6605 

ural.glanville@fultoncountyga.gov 

Chief Judge W. Fletcher Sams 
6th JAD 

Superior Court Griffin Judicial Circuit 
Fayette County Justice Center 

One Center Drive 
Fayetteville, GA 30214 

P: 770-716-4282 
F: 770-716-4862 

fletcher@fayettecountyga.gov 

Chief Judge D. Scott Smith 
7th JAD 

Superior Court Cherokee Judicial Circuit 
135 West Cherokee Avenue 

Suite 335 
Cartersville, GA, 30120 

P: 678-721-3242 smiths@bartowga.org 

Chief Judge Sarah Wall 
8th JAD 

Superior Court Oconee Judicial Circuit 
PO Box 1096 

Hawkinsville, GA 31036 

P: 478-783-2900 
F: 478-783-2902 

walls@eighthdistrict.org 

 
Judge David L. Dickinson 

9th JAD 

 
Superior Court 

 
Bell-Forsyth Judicial Circuit 

101 E. Courthouse Square 
Suite 5039 

Cumming, GA 30040 

 
P: 770-781-2133 
F: 770-888-8862 

 
dld@forsythco.com 

 
    Judge Sheryl B. Jolly 

10th JAD 

 
Superior Court 

 
Columbia Judicial Circuit 

640 Ronald Reagan Drive 
Suite 1039 

Evans, GA 30809 

 
P: 706-312-7231 
F: 706-312-7365 

 
sjolly@columbiacountyga.gov 

Chief Judge John Kent Edwards, Jr. 
President, CStCJ 

State Court Lowndes County 
P.O. Box 1661 

Valdosta, GA 31603 

P: 229-671-2600 
 
jedwards@lowndescounty.com 

Chief Judge Jeff Hanson 
President-Elect, CStCJ 

State Court    Bibb County 
             601 Mulberry Street 

  Macon, GA 31201 

P: 478-310-3635 jhanson@maconbibb.us 

Judge Warner L. Kennon 
President, CJCJ 

Juvenile Court 
 
Chattahoochee Judicial Circuit 

P.O. Box 311 
Gainesville, GA 30503 

P: 706-225-3549  wkennon@columbusga.org 
wlk@wlkpc.com 

mailto:ldearjackson@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:ural.glanville@fultoncountyga.gov
mailto:fletcher@fayettecountyga.gov
mailto:smiths@bartowga.org
mailto:walls@eighthdistrict.org
mailto:dld@forsythco.com
mailto:sjolly@columbiacountyga.gov
mailto:jedwards@lowndescounty.com
mailto:jhanson@maconbibb.us
mailto:wkennon@columbusga.org
mailto:wlk@wlkpc.com


Judicial Council of Georgia 
      Members as of July 1, 2023 

Rev. 08/25/23 

   

 

   Judge T. Neal Brunt 
President-Elect, CJCJ 

Juvenile Court      Cherokee Judicial Circuit 
      135 W. Cherokee Avenue 
                   Suite 333 

Cartersville, GA 30120 

P: 770-387-5039 
F: 770-387-5044 

bruntn@bartowga.org  

 
Judge Danielle McRae 

President, CPCJ 

 
Probate Court 

 
             Upson County 
              P.O. Box 906 
      Thomaston, GA 30286 

P: 706-647-7015 
F: 706-646-3341 

 
dmcrae@upsoncountyga.org 

      Judge Christopher A. Ballar 
President-Elect, CPCJ 

Probate Court 
 

    Gwinnett County 
   75 Langley Drive 
Lawrenceville, GA 30046 

P: 770-822-8350 
F: 770-822-8217 

christopher.ballar@gwinnettcounty.com 

Chief Judge Brandon Bryson 
President, CMCJ 

Magistrate Court Bartow County 
112 W. Cherokee Ave 

Suite 101 
Cartersville, GA 30120 

P: 770-387-5070 
F: 770-387-5073 

brysonb@bartowcountyga.com 

Judge Robert Wolf 
President-Elect, CMCJ 

Magistrate Court Fulton County 
185 Central Ave SW 

Suite T-1605 
Atlanta, GA 30303 

P: 404-216-4162 
 

robert.wolf@fultoncountyga.gov 

Chief Judge Matthew M. McCord 
President, CMuCJ 

Municipal Court Municipal Court of Stockbridge 
4602 N. Henry Blvd  

Stockbridge, GA 30303 

P: 770-389-7906 matt@mmccordlaw.com 

         Chief Judge David C. Will 
President-Elect, CMuCJ 

Municipal Court Municipal Court of Clarkston 
3921 Church Street 

Clarkston, GA 30021 

P: 404-292-9465 
F: 404-298-1522 

dwill@royallaw.net 

Honorable J. Antonio DelCampo 
President, State Bar of Georgia 

State Bar of GA 
 

  5455 Chamblee Dunwoody Road  
Atlanta, GA 30338        

P: 770-481-0444 
F: 770-395-0806 

tony@dglattorneys.com 
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